Therefore the complaint may be dismissed.

5.  The District Forum, vide order dated 30.09.2011 allowed the complaint and directed the

Opposite Parties as under:

“In the result, the complaint is allowed directing the opposite parties 1 and 2 to refund 

Rs.5,67,375/-(Rupees Five lakhs sixty seven thousand three hundred and seventy five

only) alongwith Rs.5000/- (Rupees five thousand only) as compensation and Rs.1000/-

(Rupees One thousand only) as cost of the proceedings to the complainant within 30

days from the date of receipt of this order, failing which complainant is entitled to